# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3541924

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CENTRAL TEXTILES (HONG KONG) LTD.	09/08/2015
THE HONG KONG POLYTECHNIC UNIVERSITY	08/31/2015

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TEXHONG TEXTILE GROUP LIMITED	
Street Address:	UNIT 9, 31ST FLOOR, DORSET HOUSE, TAIKOO PLACE,	
Internal Address:	979 KING'S ROAD, QUARRY BAY,	
City:	HONG KONG	
State/Country:	CHINA	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7841161

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: whyan@ellacheong.com

Correspondent Name: WAI HON YAN

Address Line 1: 5001 HOPEWELL CENTRE 183 QUEEN'S ROAD EAST Address Line 4: HONG KONG, CHINA

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ECL1334HK00
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SAM T. YIP
SIGNATURE:	/Sam T. Yip/
DATE SIGNED:	09/25/2015

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=ECL1334HK00\_Assignment\_US7841161#page1.tif source=ECL1334HK00\_Assignment\_US7841161#page2.tif

PATENT 503495299 REEL: 036652 FRAME: 0056

## Assignment

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by <u>Central Textiles (Hong Kong) Ltd.</u> and <u>The Hong Kong Polytechnic University</u> (hereinafter referred to as Assignors); having their principal places of business at <u>Room 228, 2/F, Hankow Centre, 5-15 Hankow Road, Tsimshatsui, Kowloon, Hong Kong and <u>Hung Hom, Kowloon, Hong Kong</u> respectively;</u>

WHEREAS, Assignors jointly own the United States Patent No. 7,841,161 entitled Method Of Industrially Producing Yarn at a Lower Twist Multiplier for Textile Products;

E. A. J.

WHEREAS, <u>Texhong Textile Group Limited</u>, a Limited Liability Company organized under and pursuant to the laws of Hong Kong having its principal place of business at <u>Unit 9</u>, <u>31st Floor, Dorset House, Taikoo Place, 979 King's Road, Quarry Bay, Hong Kong</u>; and <u>The Hong Kong Polytechnic University</u>, an Educational Institution organized under and pursuant to the laws of Hong Kong having its principal place of business at <u>Hung Hom, Kowloon, Hong Kong</u> (hereinafter referred to as Assignees), are desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Letters Patent of the United States.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignees, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned Letters Patent, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignees, for their own use and benefit and the use and benefit of their successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent maybe granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignees, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignees, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Letters Patent abovementioned, and that the same are unencumbered.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignees, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Letters Patent abovementioned, whenever counsels of Assignees, or counsels of their successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with the Letters Patent abovementioned, or any proceeding in connection with the Letters Patent abovementioned in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

## The Hong Kong Polytechnic University

and all practitioners at Customer Number: 86111.

PATENT REEL: 036652 FRAME: 0057

Date:	& September 2015	Mundy
	1	Wing Kay YUNG representing
		Central Textiles (Hong Kong) Ltd.

Date: 31 August 2015

IV. Daniel LAI representing

The Hong Kong Polytechnic University

PATENT REEL: 036652 FRAME: 0058

**RECORDED: 09/25/2015**